the Statement of Financial Position as fair value through profit or loss.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of HomeStart’s profit to movements in the values of properties
used as collateral for a Breakthrough and Shared Equity Option Loan. The analysis is based on the
assumption of a 5% increase or decrease in property market value at year-end, with all other variables being
held constant.

HomeStart is exposed to property price risk arising from the shared appreciation component of Breakthrough
and Shared Equity Option Loans made to customers that are measured at fair value through profit or loss.
The fair value of this loan is based on the value of the property pledged as collateral (note 2.10.2).

2017

HomeStart’s maximum exposure to investments price risk has been recognised as the carrying amount at
reporting date (note 14).

-10%

2018 -10% 10%

10%

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of HomeStart’s profit to investment price risk. The analysis is
based on the assumption of a 10% increase or decrease in market value at year-end, with all other variables
being held constant.

54

Notes to financials

86

HomeStart Finance
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017
Carrying
amount -5% 5% Carrying

amount -5% 5%

$'000 $'000
Breakthrough Loan  54 226 ( 3 356)  3 525  59 822 ( 3 658)  3 854
Shared Equity Option Loan   135 (  2)   21 -  -  -

( 3 358)  3 546 ( 3 658)  3 854

33.4.5 Currency risk

NOTE 34 Fair value and categorisation of financial instruments

34.1 Fair value and categorisation of financial instruments

Category Carrying
value

Fair value Carrying
value

Fair value

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  3 184  3 184  4 810  4 810
Investments  55 350  55 350  60 648  60 648

Loans and advances [1] 2 011 487 2 010 557 1 842 232 1 842 304
Other financial assets   662   662   620   620
Total financial assets 2 070 683 2 069 753 1 908 310 1 908 382

Financial liabilities
Borrowings [2] 1 897 797 1 901 876 1 729 725 1 736 108

Other liabilities  4 961  4 961  5 072  5 072

 2 377  2 377  3 847  3 847

Payables  4 211  4 211  4 177  4 177

 2 907  2 907  3 479  3 479

Provision for dividend   212   212  1 423  1 423

Total financial liabilities 1 912 465 1 916 544 1 747 723 1 754 106
Net financial assets 158 218 153 209  160 587 154 276

Derivative financial
instruments

Hedge accounting (fair
value through equity)

Financial liabilities (at
cost)

Fair value through profit
or loss
Amortised cost

Financial liabilities (at
cost)

N/A

Changes in foreign exchange rates will not directly cause the fair value or future cash flows of any financial
instruments held by HomeStart to fluctuate.

Total increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax and equity

2017

Financial liabilities (at
cost)

Income tax equivalents
payable

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition, the